

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 15-15234

JAMEKA K. EVANS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
HONORABLE J. RANDAL HALL
(4:15-CV-00103-JRG-GRS)

**CORRECTED MOTION OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA CHAPTER AND FLORIDA CHAPTER
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

Lisa C. Lambert
Counsel of Record
Law Office of Lisa C. Lambert
245 N. Highland Avenue
Suite 230-139
Atlanta, GA 30307
(404)556-8759
lisa@civil-rights.attorney

Richard E. Johnson
Law Office of Richard E. Johnson
314 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 425-1997
(850)561-0836 (facsimile)
richard@nettally.com

C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

I. DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEX AND VIOLATES TITLE VII4

II. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT MANDATES RECOGNITION OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION AS SEX DISCRIMINATION8

III. ALL LGBT EMPLOYEES SHOULD BE SECURE IN THE KNOWLEDGE THAT THEY ARE PROTECTED FROM ILLEGAL DISCRIMINATION BASED ON THEIR SEXUAL ORIENTATION UNDER TITLE VII10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

U.S. Supreme Court cases:

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 1039 (1986).....9

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....11

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....11

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....9

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....8, 9

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....5

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....9

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....9

Federal Circuit Court cases:

Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp., 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....5, 7

Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc., No. 16-748,
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5278 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2017).....10

Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp., 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....4, 8, 10, 11

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....7

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind., No. 15-1720,
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5839 (7th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....6, 7, 9

Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co., 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....5

Federal District Court cases:

Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ., 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....6, 11

Federal Administrative cases:

Baldwin v. Foxx, 2015 EEOPUB LEXIS 1905 (E.E.O.C. 2015).....6

Macy v. Holder, 2012 EEOPUB LEXIS 1181 (E.E.O.C. 2012).....5

Other Citations:

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1
